RESOLUTION CHANGING POLLING PLACE FOR PRECINCT NUMBERED 6 IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, the polling place for Precinct Numbered 6 in Nassau County, Florida, for many years has been located in a small wooden building to the rear of Walter Murray's Grocery Store at the intersection of State Road 200 and State Road S-107, in the Village of O'Neal, Florida, and

WHEREAS, said building is greatly inadequate in size and accommodation, and

WHEREAS, this Board has purchased real property with an adequate building located thereon, which building is now in the process of being remodeled to make it suitable for a polling place for Precinct Numbered 6, said property being located approximately 221.7 feet Easterly from the intersection of the Easterly boundary of State Road S-107 and the Southerly boundary of State Road 200, said property being described as follows:

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in Section Forty (40), Township Two (2) North, Range Twenty-eight (28) East, County of Nassau and State of Florida, and more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

For a Point of Reference start at the Westernmost corner of said Section 40, thence North 41° 00' East along the Northwesterly line of said Section 40 a distance of 1785.4 feet, more or less, to a point on the Southerly right of way line of State Road No. 200 (75' R/W), thence South 72° 00' East along said right of way line a distance of 221.7 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence continue South 72° 00' East along said right of way line a distance of 50.0 feet to a point, thence South 18° 00' West a distance of 188.0 feet to a point on the Northerly right of way line of the Old Fernandina Road (40' R/W); thence North 66° 31' West along said right of way line a distance of 50.2 feet to a point, thence North 18° 00' East a distance of 183.4 feet to the Point of Beginning.

ALSO all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in Section 40, Township 2 North, Range 28 East, Nassau County, Florida, and being further described by metes and bounds as follows:

Beginning at the Westerly corner of said Section 40 and go North 41 degrees East along the Northwesterly line of said Section 40 for 1826.2 feet (being along centerline of pavement of Nassauville Road, State Road No. 107, after 420.7 feet to the center of the intersection of State Road No. 107 and State Road No. 200; thence go South 72 degrees East, along center of pavement and right of way of State Road No. 200 for 257 feet; thence go at right angles South 18 degrees West for 37.5 feet to the Point of Beginning on Southerly right of way of State Road 200; thence continue South 18 degrees West for 188.0 feet to North side of a 40 foot County Road; thence go South 66 degrees 47 minutes East along North side of County Road for 12.8 feet to another County Road; thence go North 34 degrees 37 minutes East along West side of 32 foot County Road for 198.5 feet to the State Road 200; thence go North 72 degrees West along South side of State Road No. 200 for 69.2 feet to the Point of Beginning.

and

WHEREAS, this Board feels that it is to the best interest of the electors of Precinct Number 6 of Nassau County, Florida, that the polling place for said Precinct be established in the building located upon the above described property for the purpose of holding all future elections.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, in regular meeting duly
assembled, that the polling place for Precinct Number 6 in Nassau
County, Florida, be, and the same is hereby, designated and
established in that certain building located on the property
described in the preamble hereto, in the Village of O'Neal, Nassau
County, Florida, and that all future elections, special, primary
and general, shall be held in said building for said Precinct
Number 6.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of this Board is hereby directed to publish for four (4) consecutive times in the Fernandina Beach News-Leader, a newspaper of general circulation in Nassau County, Florida, a notice substantially as follows:

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF POLLING PLACE FOR PRECINCT NUMBERED 6 IN THE VILLAGE OF O'NEAL, NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

Notice is hereby given that the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, has changed the polling place for Precinct Numbered 6 located in the Village of O'Neal, Nassau County, Florida, and that said polling place has now been designated and established to be at the newly acquired building located approximately 221.7 feet Easterly from the intersection of the Easterly boundary of State Road S-107 and the Southerly boundary of State Road 200, in the Village of O'Neal, Nassau County, Florida, and that all elections, special, primary and general, hereafter held in Nassau County in said Precinct Numbered 6, shall be held at said polling place in said building.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

By:

As Its Chairman

- 0551 - 01 - 1

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be recorded in the official Records in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Nassau County, Florida.

ADOPTED this 9th day of February, A. D. 1966.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

ATTEST:

By:

As Its Chairman

Ex-Officio Clerk